

69269-1

69269-1

NO. 69269-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SANDRA OLSEN,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Sarah Merkel Reyneveld
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 44856
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2126

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. The Department Allowed Olsen’s Claim For Workers’ Compensation Benefits For Her Right Wrist But Denied The Conditions Of Neurogenic And/Or Vascular Thoracic Outlet Syndrome Because They Were Not Related To The Occupational Disease Of Her Right Wrist.....	2
	B. The Department Adopted Guidelines In 1995 And 2010 Requiring Abnormal Diagnostic Findings For The Diagnosis and Treatment of Work-Related Neurogenic Thoracic Outlet Syndrome.....	4
	C. In Her Case-In-Chief At The Board, Olsen Asked Dr. Thomas And Dr. Johansen Several Questions About The 2010 Guidelines	6
	D. In Response To Dr. Johansen’s And Dr. Thomas’s Testimony About The 2010 Guidelines, The Department Asked Its Medical Witnesses About The 2010 Guidelines And The Criteria For The Diagnosis And Treatment Of Thoracic Outlet Syndrome.....	10
	E. The Board Affirmed The Department’s Order And Denied Olsen’s Motions To Strike Dr. Franklin’s Testimony About The 2010 Guidelines And To Strike Dr. Franklin’s Testimony In Its Entirety.....	15
	F. The Superior Court Permitted The Jury To Hear Dr. Franklin’s Testimony About The 2010 Guidelines Because Olsen Had Opened The Door To This Testimony.....	16
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
V.	ARGUMENT	20

A.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Olsen’s Motion To Strike Dr. Franklin’s Testimony Because Olsen Opened The Door To That Testimony When She Asked Her Medical Witnesses About The 2010 Guidelines	20
1.	A party may open the door to testimony	20
2.	The trial court correctly applied the opening the door doctrine when it allowed Dr. Franklin to testify about the 2010 Guidelines in response to Dr. Johansen’s and Dr. Thomas’s extensive testimony about these guidelines.....	23
3.	The trial court’s discretionary ruling to allow Dr. Franklin to rebut the testimony of Olsen’s medical witnesses regarding the 2010 Guidelines was not made on an unreasonable or untenable basis.....	25
B.	Dr. Franklin’s Testimony About The 2010 Guidelines Is Independently Admissible Because It Is Relevant To The Material Issue Of Whether Olsen Suffered From Thoracic Outlet Syndrome	29
C.	Olsen Did Not Properly Raise An ER 403 Argument At Superior Court, Even If She Did, This Argument Fails.....	33
D.	Assuming Any Error, It Was Harmless Because It Was Consistent With Other Testimony	36
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 118 Wn. App. 553, 76 P.3d 787 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> 154 Wn.2d 477 (2007)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	34
<i>Cf. Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 977, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).....	32
<i>Cobb v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 223, 935 P.2d 1384 (1997).....	36
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	27, 33
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	29
<i>Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 306, 822 P.2d 271 (1992).....	19
<i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> , 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	36, 37
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Burtch</i> , 162 Wn.2d 873, 175 P.3d 1070 (2008).....	22, 24
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....	21, 28
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1021 (2013)	27, 33

<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 189 P.3d 178, <i>published with some modifications</i> at 144 Wn. App. 1028 (2008).	27, 28
<i>Omeitt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 684, 152 P.2d 973 (1944).....	27
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1024 (2013).....	19, 28
<i>Sepich v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).....	19, 27, 28, 35, 38
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 42 Wn. App. 125, 708 P.2d 1232 (1985).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	29
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983).....	34
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 134 Wn. App. 547, 138 P.3d 1123 (2006).....	34
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	29
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 134 Wn. App. 617, 142 P.3d 175 (2006).....	19, 24

<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wn. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994).....	35, 38
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	29
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn.App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006) <i>aff'd</i> 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007).....	29
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997).....	21, 23, 24

Statutes

RCW 51.04.020	5
RCW 51.36.140	5
RCW 51.52.104	19
RCW 51.52.115	18, 19, 27, 28
RCW Title 51.....	1

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	27
